
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2016

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS DAVID BURBAGE, (INCLUDING HR & LEGAL) (CHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL, (EDUCATION, INCLUDING WINDSOR) (DEPUTY CHAIR)
SIMON DUDLEY, (FINANCE, INCLUDING PROPERTY / DEPUTY LEADER)
DAVID COPPINGER, (ADULT SERVICES & HEALTH INCLUDING SUSTAINABILITY)
CARWYN COX, (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)
GEOFF HILL, (CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES, INCLUDING IT)
DEREK WILSON, (PLANNING INCLUDING MAIDENHEAD)
NATASHA AIREY, (YOUTH SERVICES & SAFEGUARDING)
COLIN RAYNER, (HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT)
CHRISTINE BATESON, (CHIEF WHIP, INCLUDING NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING, 
ASCOT & SUNNINGS) 

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS CLAIRE STRETTON 
(CULTURE & COMMUNITIES), PHILIP LOVE (MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION), 
PAUL BRIMACOMBE (TRANSFORMATION & PERFORMANCE) AND 
GEORGE BATHURST (POLICY)

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 19 January 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015.

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub 
Committee held on 16 December 2015.

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Participatory Budget 
Sub Committee held on 16 December 2015.
 

9 - 26

4.  APPOINTMENTS

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period February to May 2016.
 

27 - 44

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Chairman

i. The Royal Borough Shared Services 45 - 56

Highways and Transport

ii. Highway Asset Management Plan 57 - 70

Finance/Education

iii. Windsor Office Accommodation Update 71 - 80

Planning

iv. Draft Conservation Area Appraisal: Holyport 81 - 90

Planning

v. Draft Conservation Area Appraisal: Maidenhead Town Centre 91 - 98



Culture and Communities/Chief Whip

vi. Creation of Windsor UK Community Interest Company - Item 
deferred 

99 - 158

Finance

vii. Financial Update 159 - 172

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 
To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 
December 2015

To note the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub 
Committee held on 16 Decem
[...]
oadway public realm (see paragraph 4.10).

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion took place on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.38 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

17



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Colin Rayner and Derek Wilson

Principal Members also in attendance: Councillors Love and Ms Stretton

Officers: Chris Hilton, Kirandeep Hunjan, Karen Shepherd, Andrew Brooker, Jessica 
Hosmer-Wright, Shauna Hichens, Anna Trott and Kevin Mcdaniel

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Dudley, Love and Wilson declared interests in the item ‘Maidenhead Waterways – 
Completion of York Stream and Weir’ as attendees at the Waterways Board meeting.

Councillor Dudley declared an interest in the item ‘Braywick Court School’ as Chair of 
Governors at Riverside Primary.

MAIDENHEAD WATERWAYS - COMPLETION OF YORK STREAM CHANNEL 
WORKS AND WEIR 

Members considered a budget request for Stages 2A, 2B and 2C of the scheme to complete 
the York Stream arm of the project and raise the water levels, allowing the western half of the 
‘Ring’ to be landscaped.  The Lead Member for Planning explained this was a key project in 
the town centre. The contractor (Greenfords) had been appointed in November 2014. Works 
already undertaken on stage 1 now required additional works, which had resulted in a budget 
pressure.  

Members noted that Stage 2c related to the weir project and would see the water level raised 
to a depth of approximately 1.5m. If the works were 
[...]
s (603km) 
b. Over £9m spent on road maintenance over the past 4 years 
c. The percentage of roads where maintenance should be considered has 

been cut by more than half over the past 5 years 
d. In 2014/15 31 miles of road were resurfaced and over 11,000 potholes 

were fixed through the ‘Pothole Challenge’ initiative 
e. Almost 100% of dangerous potholes are repaired and made safe within 24 

hours of being reported 

 

Report for: ACTION 

57

Agenda Item 6ii)



 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will 
benefit 

Dates by which they can 
expect to notice a difference 

Residents will benefit from an improved highway 
network, proactively inspected and maintained to 
optimise the securing and use of funding and 
minimise legal claims 

With effect from formal 
adoption of the HAMP 
Grant Funding implications 
from April 2016 

 
1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
RECOMMENDED: That Cabinet: 

i) Endorse the strategy, policy and guidance set out in the report and 
documents and formally adopts the Highway Asset Management Plan. 

2. REASON FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Introduction 

2.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) encourages local authorities to develop an 
asset management approach to managing the highway network.  

2.2 As a highway authority, the Royal Borough aims to introduce and embed asset 
management principles throughout the organisation to ensure that: 

1. we optimise government grant funding based on new rules (by 
reaching DfT Band 2 by 2016/17) and follow DfT good practice to 
maximise any additional grant funding that becomes available 

2. spending is focussed on need and desired outcomes by using 
investment models (see 2.21) 

3. the condition of our roads improves - 2015/16 target for principal 
roads is 5.5% in need of maintenance. Actual 5% (1% improvement on 
2014/15 actual).  

4. resident satisfaction increases so that we reach the top quartile of 
Loc
[...]
value for money and the 
potential for additional income generation thereby 
supporting the Council’s commitment to reduce the 
burden of Council Tax. 

Further consultancy work 
to be undertaken in 2016 
followed by a planning 
application and 
anticipated 18 month 
construction phase for 
completion in 2018. 

2. To improve services to residents by providing 
accommodation for RBWM staff that maximises the 
implementation of smarter working. 

3. Potential to provide additional public car parking 
and a one stop Police / Council hub.  

 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 

i) Notes the conclusion of the joint TVP/RBWM feasibility study confirming 
that there is sufficient synergy between the public bodies to underpin 
further collaborative work for the York House site. 

ii) Agrees to negotiations being explored and concluded with third party 
land owners/potential tenants as detailed in Appendix D (Part II). 

iii) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Corporate and 
Community Services in consultation with the Lead Member for Education 
(including Windsor) to negotiate an agreement with TVP, including terms 
to ensure that a counter service will be provided from the site for an 
agreed future period.  

iv) Authorises the Strategic Director of Corporate and Community Services 
in consultation with the Lead Member for Finance (including Property) 
and the Lead Member for Education (including Windsor) to prepare a 
planning application for the extension of York House. 

v) Authorises the extension of the existing Hunters contract to prepare a 
planning application for the extension of York House. 

vi) Agrees to a report being brought back to September 2016 Cabinet (prior 
to the submission of the planning application) on the financial and 
practical implications of the proposed works. 

 

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 At its 30 January 2014 meeting, Cabinet authorised RBWM to participate in a
[...]
the 
Adult Social Care pressure should be implemented. The changes have been 
included in this report. 

3. The Council remains in a strong financial position with healthy reserves. The 
Council’s Development Fund currently has a balance of £1.030m. Overall our 
combined General Fund Reserves sit at £6.836m in excess of the £5.43m 
recommended minimum level set at Council in February 2015. 

4. This report details the relief granted to businesses that occupy empty shops 
under the Business Rate relief scheme (Appendix E). This information will be 
updated and included in future reports. 

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will 
benefit 

Dates by which they can expect 
to notice a  difference 

Assurance that the Council is making effective 
use of its resources. 

28 January 2016 

Assurance that budgets are being reviewed 
regularly. 

28 January 2016 

 

Report for: ACTION 

159

Agenda Item 6vii)



1. Details of Recommendations  
 
RECOMMENDED: That Cabinet: 

i) Notes the report and the projected outturn position. 

ii) Approves the addition of a £250k S106 funded budget to the capital programme in 

respect of the Devenish Road / Bagshot Road roundabout (see paragraph 4.9). 

iii) Approves the addition of an £80k corporately funded capital budget in respect of 

replacement Wi-Fi infrastructure (see paragraph 4.10). 

iv) Approves the addition of additional capital budget funded by the Development 

Fund  in respect of the following development projects (see paragraph 4.11): 

 St Cloud Way £220k 

 Nicholson Centre / Multi Storey Car Park £50k 

 Brownfield Sites Analysis £25k 

 Golf Club £150k 
v) Approves the addition of a £116k revenue budget funded by the Development 

Fund for additional staff resources to facilitate the timely preparation of the 

Borough Local Plan (see paragraph 4.5). 

vi) That a consultation is carried out in respect of the treatment of higher rate 
disabil
[...]
ragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

191

Agenda Item 9ii)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 16/12/2015 Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee
	Minutes , 17/02/2016 Cabinet Participatory Budget Sub Committee

	5 Forward Plan
	meetings_160128_cab_changes_forward_plan.pdf
	meetings_160128_cab_forward_plan.pdf

	6i) The Royal Borough Shared Services
	6ii) Highway Asset Management Plan
	meetings_160128_cab_highways.pdf
	meetings_160128_cab_highways_appxA.pdf

	6iii) Windsor Office Accommodation Update
	6iv) Draft Conservation Area Appraisal: Holyport
	meetings_160128_cab_holyport.pdf
	meetings_160128_cab_holyport_appxA.pdf

	6v) Draft Conservation Area Appraisal: Maidenhead Town Centre
	6vi) Creation of Windsor UK Community Interest Company - Item deferred
	6vii) Financial Update
	meetings_160128_cab_finance.pdf
	meetings_160128_cab_finance_appxA.pdf
	meetings_160128_cab_finance_appxB.pdf
	meetings_160128_cab_finance_appxC.pdf
	meetings_160128_cab_finance_appxD.pdf
	meetings_160128_cab_finance_appxE.pdf

	8 Minutes
	Part II minutes , 16/12/2015 Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee

	9i) Windsor Office Accommodation (Appendix only)
	9ii) Shared Lives - Options



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell 
(Education, Including Windsor) (Deputy Chair), Simon Dudley (Finance, Including 
Property / Deputy Leader), David Coppinger (Adult Services & Health Including 
Sustainability), Carwyn Cox (Environmental Services), Geoff Hill (Customer And 
Business Services, Including IT), Derek Wilson (Planning Including Maidenhead), 
Natasha Airey (Youth Services & Safeguarding), Colin Rayner (Highways & Transport) 
and Christine Bateson (Chief Whip, Including Neighbourhood Planning, Ascot & 
Sunnings)

Principal Members also in attendance: Claire Stretton (Culture & Communities), 
Philip Love (Maidenhead Regeneration), Paul Brimacombe (Transformation & 
Performance) and George Bathurst (Policy)

Officers: Alison Alexander, Andrew Brooker, Louisa Dean, Simon Fletcher, Jessica 
Hosmer-Wright, Russell O'Keefe, David Scott, Karen Shepherd and Anna Trott

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor D. Wilson declared an interest in the item ‘Draft Conservation Area 
Appraisal: Holyport’ as he lived in Holyport (although outside the conservation area) 
and was a member of the Holyport Ward of Bray Parish Council. He would remain in 
the room for the discussion and voting on the time.

Councillor Hill declared an interest in the item ‘Draft Conservation Area Appraisal: 
Maidenhead Town Centre’ as he owned property in the conservation area. There was 
no change proposed to the conservation area therefore he would remain in the room 
for the discussion and voting on the time.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015 were 
approved.

ii) The Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub 
Committee held on 16 December 2015 be approved

iii) The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Participatory Budget Sub 
Committee held on 16 December 2015 be approved



APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and 
noted the changes that had been made to the plan since the last meeting. In addition it 
was noted that: 

 The item ‘Creation of Windsor UK Community Interest Company’ was deferred 
to the meeting on 25 February 2016.

 The item ‘Prevent – A Safeguarding Update’ would be presented to Cabinet on 
25 February 2016

 The item ‘Parking Penalty Discount Pilot’ would be presented to Cabinet on 25 
February 2016

 The item ‘Improved Textile Recycling in the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead’ would be presented to Cabinet in March 2016

 The item ‘Increasing Home Ownership – Partnership and Investment Plan’ 
would be presented to Cabinet in April 2016

 The item ‘New Road and Streetworks Permit scheme’, originally scheduled for 
25 February 2016, would be deferred until March 2016.

 The item ‘Shared Lives’, originally scheduled for March 2016, would be 
deferred to April 2016.

 The item ‘Tender for Residential and Nursing Beds’, originally scheduled for 25 
February 2016 would be withdrawn and included in a  procurement report at a 
later date.

 An urgent item would be added to the agenda for the meeting on 11 February 
2016 on ‘Maidenhead Post Office’, subject to the approval of the relevant 
Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) THE ROYAL BOROUGH SHARED SERVICES 

Members considered an update on the current arrangements for shared services and 
further opportunities for sharing of services with partners. The Chairman explained 
that the council had for some time been working to improve and enhance the amount 
of shared services in the borough. These typically took place with one or more of the 
other Berkshire authorities.  Legal services were shared with Wokingham and also in 
part with Slough. Recent co-operation on public health had established a joint Director 
of Public Health based in Bracknell. The borough also shared Building Control and 
Building Services with Wokingham. Four Berkshire authorities shared the Berkshire 
Adoption service. 

The Strategic Director of Operations and Customer Services commented that the 
borough had a good history of seeking to deliver services in different ways. The three 
Directors had met with their Berkshire counterparts recently; the meeting had shown a 
new appetite for shared services across the county. However, he commented that the 
pace of change desired by the borough may be faster that that anticipated by its 
neighbours.



The Strategic Director of Corporate and Community Services highlighted that the 
report set out the potential for sharing of financial services. Initial work had suggested 
this may offer significant savings.  Further work would be undertaken and a report 
submitted to Cabinet with a full business case. His Directorate was also undergoing a 
series of fast Fundamental Services Reviews over the next couple of months, which 
he hoped would identify a number of shared service opportunities. 

The Managing Director explained that the borough’s clear ambition had been set out 
to Berkshire colleagues, to share a wide range of services including front facing 
services in Children’s and Adult services. There was a clear opportunity to both 
achieve efficiencies and build resilience. A range of papers would be brought to 
Cabinet over the next year to drive services forward. Adopt Berkshire had been 
nationally recognised for its success and the Department for Education was pursuing 
the borough to add four more authorities to the partnership. There were also shared 
opportunities with the Clinical Commissioning Groups through the Better Care Fund, 
to deliver services to older people.

The Lead Member for Finance commented that the less positive financial position of 
other councils would create fertile ground to increase shared services. The Chairman 
commented that he would work with other Berkshire Leaders to develop shared 
services.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i. Notes the level of shared service arrangements operated by the Royal 
Borough. 

ii. Delegate authority to Strategic Directors in agreement with Lead 
Members to continue to explore opportunities for shared services. 

B) HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Members considered an update on progress relating to improved highway asset 
management and the proposed Highway Asset Management Plan (HAMP).

The Lead Member explained that asset management was the way an organisation 
managed its assets to deliver its strategic priorities and service needs effectively.
Highway asset management:

 assessed the status of highway assets

 identified need

 indicated the level of investment required to maintain, and improve our 
performance

Members noted that borough highway assets included:

 Roads Network: 603km (375 miles)
 Footways: 800km
 Bridges/Structures: 300+
 Street Lights etc: 17,000+
 Traffic Signals: 57 sites
 Road Drains: 26,000+
 Public Rights of Way: 300+km



 Highway Trees: 40,000+

The Lead Member explained that a Highway Asset Management Plan contained:

 Strategy

 Objectives and targets

 Investment options

 Inspection regimes

 Treatments and intervention levels

Three documents formed the proposed RBWM Highway Asset Management Plan:

 A Highway Asset Management Strategy.

 A Highway Maintenance Management Plan.

 A Highway Safety Inspection Manual 

The borough needed a Highway Asset Management Plan to ensure it was able to 
obtain as much external grant as possible. If the council did not have a Highway Asset 
Management Plan it would lose some of the government grant allocation for 2016/17 
and an increasing amount in the following years.
It was also likely to be a key factor in any ad-hoc grant allocation that may be made 
available from the Department for Transport (DfT).
A HAMP was also needed to ensure spending was focussed on need from surveys 
and condition data, and on desired outcomes by using investment models and 
choosing appropriate treatments. This would enable the council to continue to 
maintain or improve the condition of the roads in the borough. The council also had to 
show the government it was improving resident satisfaction:
In order to meet the DfT criteria to maximise grant funding for 2016/17 RBWM had to 
have an adopted HAMP which had been endorsed by the executive of the Council. 
The self-assessment form marking the criteria was due to be sent to DfT at the end of 
January 2016.
Alongside the new strategy document the proposed HAMP included thoroughly 
reviewed and revised inspection and maintenance standards and intervention levels. 
If the HAMP was not adopted the council was unlikely to be in the most robust 
position to defend claims.
The investment modelling undertaken for the road network used historical data 
regarding capital spend, reactive maintenance costs and trends in the condition of 
roads to produce a range of options. The recommendation in the strategy was to 
increase spend to £2.372m per year in order to maintain current road condition 
across all classification of roads. 
If the HAMP was approved and adopted:

 Responses on the DfT self-assessment form could be confirmed and sent. This 
would enable the council to obtain all available grant funding indicated for 
2016/17.

 The adopted HAMP would be published to the RBWM website.



 Activities would be undertaken so that RBWM could meet the higher criteria set 
by the DfT and optimise grant funding in future years as the requirements 
increased.

Members noted current performance and delivery statistics:

 Over £9m spent on road maintenance over the past 4 years
 The percentage of roads where maintenance should be considered had been 

cut by more than half over the past 5 years
 In 2014/15, 31 miles of road were resurfaced and over 11,000 potholes were 

fixed through the ‘Pothole Challenge’ initiative
 Almost 100% of dangerous potholes were repaired and made safe within 24 

hours of being reported

The Chairman highlighted from paragraph 2.8 of the report that since 2007/08, the 
Royal Borough has cut the percentage of roads where maintenance should be 
considered from 17% to 5% for principal roads and from 19% to 6% for non-principal 
roads, while average figures across England increased slightly. The borough was in 
good shape compared t its neighbours but it was important not to rest on its laurels. 
The Lead Member for Education commented that he was particularly pleased with the 
figures relating to resident satisfaction on page 61 of the report. He congratulated the 
team. 

The Lead Member explained that when the council undertook road maintenance it 
wrote to all utility companies to ask them to do routine repairs before resurfacing. 
Unfortunately this did not cover emergency repairs. Utilities had up to one year to put 
a road right, in the interim a temporary repair could be in place that was not of the 
same quality A report would be brought to Cabinet in March 2016 to address the 
issue..

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i) Endorse the strategy, policy and guidance set out in the report and 
documents and formally adopts the Highway Asset Management Plan.

C) WINDSOR OFFICE ACCOMMODATION UPDATE 

Members considered an update following completion of the joint feasibility study 
between Thames Valley Police (TVP) and the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead (RBWM) to consider a shared office and police station site in Windsor.

The Lead Member for Finance explained that significant work had been undertaken to 
optimise the council offices in Windsor. There was a clear requirement to continue to 
have a viable front office and staff space in the town. At its 30 January 2014 meeting, 
Cabinet authorised a joint feasibility study with Thames Valley Police (TVP) to explore 
a Windsor office accommodation strategy for both public bodies. Three options had 
been identified: York House, the Tinkers Lane depot and the Bachelors Acre library 
site. consultants had determined that the wholesale redevelopment of the site would 
not be cost effective. However, adding a further floor to the existing building would 
provide significant additional value of £3-3.5m at a cost of £1.5m. A lot of office 



accommodation in the town had in recent years been converted to residential 
therefore there was a demand for office accommodation. 

The cost to reconfigure the council office space in the building would be £1.8m but this 
would increase the capital value by an additional £1m. TVP were due to meet on 29 
January 2016 to agree to proceed with the proposals. A secure police pound would be 
included on site with a front counter service. TVP would pay for the costs of 
construction of their facility and make a contribution to the refurbishment of the original 
building. The council was also in discussions with the Crown Estate about extending 
the car park at the back of the site.

The Lead Member for Education commented that they key was partnership working 
with TVP. The Principal Member for Policy highlighted that the council worked in 
partnership with a number of blue-light services, for example the fire station at Tinkers 
Lane and the Multi-agency Safeguarding hub. Retailers in Windsor had reported a fall 
in lunchtime trade with the loss of office accommodation and it was therefore good t 
see the council investing in office accommodation in the town. The Principal Member 
for Transformation and Performance commented that an exhaustive review of multiple 
options  had been undertaken. The proposals added value in three ways: a capital 
increase, services offered and a legacy site. the chief whip  supported the proposals 
on behalf of the residents in the south of the borough who usually accessed services 
in Windsor, given the distance to Maidenhead.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the conclusion of the joint TVP/RBWM feasibility study confirming 
that there is sufficient synergy between the public bodies to underpin 
further collaborative work for the York House site.

ii) Agrees to negotiations being explored and concluded with third party 
land owners/potential tenants as detailed in Appendix D (Part II).

iii) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Corporate and Community 
Services in consultation with the Lead Member for Education (including 
Windsor) to negotiate an agreement with TVP, including terms to ensure 
that a counter service will be provided from the site for an agreed future 
period. 

iv) Authorises the Strategic Director of Corporate and Community Services 
in consultation with the Lead Member for Finance (including Property) 
and the Lead Member for Education (including Windsor) to prepare a 
planning application for the extension of York House.

v) Authorises the extension of the existing Hunters contract to prepare a 
planning application for the extension of York House.

vi) Agrees to a report being brought back to September 2016 Cabinet (prior 
to the submission of the planning application) on the financial and 
practical implications of the proposed works.

D) DRAFT CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL: HOLYPORT 

Members considered the proposed process for a revised Conservation Area Appraisal 
for Holyport. The Lead Member explained that the conservation area had been 
designated in 1968 and amended in 1994. Conservation areas required revision on a 
regular basis. The draft had been consulted on with ward councillors and parish 
councillors representing the Holyport ward of Bray Parish Council.



The report proposed the removal of area CA4 which included two farms. Some of the 
buildings were listed and as such had greater protection that provided by a 
conservation area. An area to be added was located at the end of Holyport Street that 
was an archaeological monument site including a medieval moat.

A report would come back to Cabinet in May 2016 following public consultation on the 
proposals. The six week consultation period would include displays in libraries and 
details on the borough website.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

(i) Notes the revised appraisal and agrees that it should go out for 
public consultation

(ii) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Corporate and 
Community Services to launch the consultation in conjunction with 
the Lead Member for Planning, and following consultation, to bring 
revised conservation area proposals (including boundary changes) 
back to Cabinet for approval.

 

E) DRAFT CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL: MAIDENHEAD TOWN CENTRE 

Members considered the proposed process for a reviewed Conservation Area 
Appraisal for Maidenhead Town Centre. The Lead Member explained the 
conservation area had been first prepared in 1995. There were no proposals to amend 
the boundaries. A huge amount of work and research had gone into the preparation of 
the document by the Conservation Officer and the Lead Member placed on record his 
thanks for this. It was proposed that the consultation period would take place in March 
and April 2016, with a report back to Cabinet in May 2016. The consultation 
documents would be available in libraries and on the borough website.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

(i) Notes that the appraisal has been reviewed and updated and agrees that 
that it should go out for public consultation

(ii) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Corporate and Community 
Services to launch the consultation in conjunction with the Lead Member 
for Planning, and following consultation, to bring the conservation area 
appraisal back to Cabinet for approval.

F) CREATION OF WINDSOR UK COMMUNITY INTEREST COMPANY 

Members noted that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda and deferred to the 
meeting to be held on 25 February 2016.

G) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Members considered the latest financial update. The Lead Member reported a 
projected underspend of £454,000, which was in addition to the £2m addition to funds 
for adult social care. The council’s reserves remained healthy at £6.9m including just 



over £1m in the Development Fund. Appendix D included a reconciliation of the 
Development Fund.

The Lead Member talked Cabinet through the numerous recommendations in the 
report:

 An additional S106 contribution of £250,000 for the Devenish Road/Bagshot 
Road roundabout, in addition to the previous allocation of £120,000 of 
corporate funding.

 An additional £80,000 of corporate funds to upgrade wi-fi facilities
 Additional capital funding for regeneration: £200,000 for development options at 

St Clouds Way; £50,000 for the Nicholsons Centre car park; £25,000 for 
brownfield sites analysis of land outside the council’s ownership; and £150,000 
on the development potential of the Maidenhead golf club site

 Additional funding from the Development Fund for resources to bring about the 
completion of the Borough Local Plan.

 The Care Act 2014 provided revised guidance for councils in respect of the 
treatment of higher rates of the Disability Living Allowance and Attendance 
Allowance.  The guidance allowed councils to include these higher rate 
payments, which residents receive, within financial assessments for 
establishing how much a resident can afford to contribute towards the costs of 
their non-residential social care. The proposal was to consult on the issue.

 Extension of two DAAT contracts to March 2017 to enable future contracts to 
be informed by the review of the service.

The Lead Member highlighted that Appendix E provided details of the council’s 
augmentation of the scheme to provide discounted business rate relief. The scheme 
had slow traction at the start but was now picking up; 14 premises had benefited to 
date.

The Lead Member for Adult Services and Health commented that an Opposition 
councillor had been quoted in the press that the council would be taking £500,000 
from the DAAT budget as part of council tax and the precept for Adult Services. He 
stated that the council would not be taking £500,000 out of the contract for the next 
year.

The Principal Member for Transformation and Performance welcomed the 
improvements to wi-fi. Paragraph 4.10 was indicative of the journey the council had 
been on during the previous four years including the move to digital, which was one of 
the objectives of the Transformation programme. The Principal Member for Culture 
and Communities  commented that the wi-fi system in the libraries would be of benefit 
to residents.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the report and the projected outturn position.
ii) Approves the addition of a £250k S106 funded budget to the capital 

programme in respect of the Devenish Road / Bagshot Road roundabout 
(see paragraph 4.9).



iii) Approves the addition of an £80k corporately funded capital budget in 
respect of replacement Wi-Fi infrastructure (see paragraph 4.10).

iv) Approves the addition of additional capital budget funded by the 
Development Fund  in respect of the following development projects (see 
paragraph 4.11):

 St Cloud Way £220k
 Nicholson Centre / Multi Storey Car Park £50k
 Brownfield Sites Analysis £25k
 Golf Club £150k

v) Approves the addition of a £116k revenue budget funded by the 
Development Fund for additional staff resources to facilitate the timely 
preparation of the Borough Local Plan (see paragraph 4.5).

vi) That a consultation is carried out in respect of the treatment of higher 
rate disability living allowance and higher rate attendance allowance 
within the Council’s Adult Social Care financial Contribution Policy (see 
paragraph 4.3).

vii) That authority is delegated to the Lead Member for Finance and the 
Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Sustainability in 
consultation with the Managing Director to update the Council’s Adult 
Social Care financial Contribution Policy following the above consultation 
(see paragraph 4.3).

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


